GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION & EVALUATION DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

NO. PIA.24/2008/12

Dated Shillong, the July, 2008

The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the "District Level Monitoring Committee for Flagship Programmes (including Bharat Nirman)" for South Garo Hills District of the State consisting of the following members with immediate effect.

1	Commissioner of Division for East, West & South Garo Hills Districts.	-	Chairman
2	Deputy Commissioner, South Garo Hills	-	Vice-Chairman
3	Project Director, DRDA, South Garo Hills	-	Member
4	Addl. Deputy Commissioner, I/c Development, South Garo Hills		Member
5	Chief Executive Officer, Baghmara Municipal Board	-	Member
6	All concerned District Heads of Development Departments in South Garo Hills District	-	Member (s)
7	District Informatics Officer, South Garo Hills	-	Member
8	District Statistical Officer, South Garo Hills	-	Member
9	District Planning Officer, South Garo Hills	-	Member Secretary

Flagship Programmes (including Bharat Nirman) shall cover :-

(i) National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (NREGA), (ii) Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), (iii) Mid-Day Meal (MDM), (iv) Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS), (v) National Rural Health Mission (NRHM), (vi) Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM), (vii) Rajiv Gandhi Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (RGARWSP), (viii) Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC), (ix) Rural Roads (PMGSY), (x) Rural Housing (IAY), (xi) Rural Drinking Water Supply (xii) Irrigation (xiii) Rural Electrification (RGGVY) and (xiv) Rural Telephony (By BSNL)

The functions of the Committee are as follows:-

- 1 To monitor implementation of Flagship Programme including Bharat Nirman in the District and to suggest measure to improve effectiveness of implementation.
- 2 To hold quarterly Review meetings with all concerned.
- To oversee uploading & updating of data as per software/format developed by the departments/ Central Ministries in their respective Website.
- To ensure submission of Monthly Progress Reports by concerned Departments to the Director, Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department & State Nodal Officer for Flagship Programmes.

(Dr.Shreeranjan)

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department

Memo PIA.24/2008/12-A,

Dated Shillong, the 24th July, 2008

Copy to:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Honorable Chief Minister, Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Honorable Deputy Chief Ministers, Meghalaya for kind information of the Deputy Chief Minister.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Secretary
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary, Meghalaya for kind information of the Additional Chief Secretary.
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Development Commissioner for kind information of the Development Commissioner.
- 6. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department for kind information.
- 7. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Programme Implementation and Evaluation/Planning Department for kind information.
- 8. Commissioner & Secretary, Planning Department for kind information.
- Commissioner & Secretary, Community & Rural Development Department for kind information.
- 10. Commissioner & Secretary ,Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department for kind information
- 11. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Education Department for kind information
- 12. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department for kind information
- 13. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Health Department for kind information
- 14. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Urban Department for kind information
- 15. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, PHE Department for kind information
- 16. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Housing Department for kind information
- 17. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Agriculture Department for kind information
- 18. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Power Department for kind information
- 19. The Director of Programme Implementation & Evaluation for information.
 - 20. Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, PWD Department for kind information
 - 21. The Commissioner of Division, East Garo Hills, West Garo Hills & South Garo Hills for information
 - 22. Deputy Commissioner, South Garo Hills, Baghmara for information
 - 23. Addl.Deputy Commissioner I/c Development South Garo Hills for information.
 - 24. Project Director, DRDA South Garo Hills, Baghmara for information
 - 25. Chief Executive Officer, Baghmara Municipal Board for information.
 - 26. District Informatics Officer, South Garo Hills for information
 - 27. District Statistical Officer, South Garo Hills for information
 - 28. District Planning Officer and Member Secretary DLMC South Garo Hills for information and necessary action.
 - All concerned District Heads of Development Departments in South Garo Hills District.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department.

301718

301